NUCS Board Informational Packet
October 8, 2020



NUCS Board Meeting 10/08/20 4:00pm

Agenda ltem 1.
CALL TO ORDER/AGENDA

Subject:
1.1 Pledge of Allegiance

1.2 Agenda: Items to be removed from the agenda or changes to the agenda will be made at this time.

Action Requested:
1.1 None
1.2 Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
1.2 A trustee, administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed from the

agenda or the order of the agenda be changed at the pleasure of the Board.
Agenda items may be added to the agenda if an “emergency situation” exists or “immediate action” is
needed.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Jere Cox

Agenda Item 2.
CONSENT AGENDA

A trustee can have an item removed from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a
regular agenda item. An administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed from the
Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a regular agenda item at the pleasure of the Board.

Subject: .
2.1 Consideration of Approval of Warrants & Payroll for NU-Humboldt Charter School

Action Requested.:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
This is @ monthly process. The warrants and payroll totals are inspected and clarification is given if needed.
See attached.

Fiscal Implications:
Warrants: NU-Humboldt Charter School - $104,510.34
Payroll: NU-Humboldt Charter School - $89,529.42

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Tammy Picconi
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HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION Page 1 of 6

75 - Northern United Humboldt

Financial Activity Report - Summary (From: 9/1/2020 To: 9/30/2020)

Balance Budget Actual Pre/Encumbered

Object Object Description Forward Activity Activity Pended Activity Balance

Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND

Resource 0000 UNRESTRICTED

Expenditure
4310 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 2,329.95 0.00 4,387.52 0.00 (2,057.57)
4351 OFFICE SUPPLIES 797.45 0.00 418.48 0.00 378.97
4374 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 3,963.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,963.44
4377 GROUNDS SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
4381 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLS 243.92 400.00 335.05 (184.08) 492.95
4383 LOCKS AND KEYS 365.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 365.00
4392 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
4393 WORKSHOP REFRESHMENTS 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
4453 OTHER TECHNOLOGY (220.89) 970.00 712.50 0.00 36.61
5201 EMPLOYEE MILEAGE (96.60) 200.00 82.80 0.00 20.60
5300 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS (2,666.19) 4,000.00 30.00 (30.00) 1,333.81
5450 OTHER INSURANCE 30,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,500.00
5500 UTILITIES & HOUSEKEEPING SRV 3,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,300.00
5510 HEATING FUEL 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00
5520 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 24,029.76 (13,000.00) 519.56 (519.56) 11,029.76
5530 WATER SERVICES 1,613.62 0.00 149.63 0.00 1,463.99
5560 WASTE DISPOSAL 1,698.27 0.00 10.00 0.00 1,688.27
5612 RENTALS AND LEASES-BUILDINGS 152,342.00 42,550.00 28,188.00 0.00 166,704.00
5623 RENTALS AND LEASES-EQUIPMENT 1,886.89 125.00 0.00 0.00 2,011.89
5637 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 10,916.28 (3,000.00) 1,143.64 0.00 6,772.64
5800 CONTRACTED SERVICES 24,766.32 3,000.00 10,509.60 0.00 17,256.72
5805 PRINTING SERV-OUTSIDE VENDOR 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
5819 OTHER INTER-LEA CONTRACTS 35,592.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,592.00
5822 AUDIT FEES 11,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,900.00
5845 INFORMTN NETWORK SERV CONTR 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

Criteria: Type = Summary; Budget Status = Revised; Running Balance = Yes; Default Column Order = Yes; Include GL Status = Pended,Encumbered,PreEncumberd; Sort/Group =
Fund,Resource,Object; Object = 4000..5999; Suppress Net Zero Accounts = Yes; Display Columns FTR = GL Status

Run: 10/1/2020 1:40 PM Copyright © 1998 The California Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority. All Rights Reserved.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION Page 2 of 6
75 - Northern United Humboldt
Financial Activity Report - Summary (From: 9/1/2020 To: 9/30/2020)
Balance Budget Actual Pre/Encumbered
Object Object Description Forward Activity Activity Pended Activity Balance
Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND
Resource 0000 UNRESTRICTED
Expenditure
5861 FINGERPRINTING 100.00 0.00 32.00 0.00 68.00
5881 OTHER CHARGES/FEES (766.71) 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,733.29
5884 LICENSE, PERMIT, USE FEE, TX 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00
5909 TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS 12,337.52 4,500.00 638.39 0.00 16,199.13
5922 TELEPHONE LINES - TECHNOLOGY 12,890.71 200.00 1,137.32 0.00 11,953.39
5950 POSTAGE 1,340.19 4,500.00 121.92 (36.45) 5,754.72
Total Expenditure 337,512.93 53,945.00 48,416.41 (770.09) 343,811.61
Total Resource 0000 UNRESTRICTED 337,512.93 53,945.00 48,416.41 (770.09) 343,811.61
Resource 0001 SUPPLEMENTAL/CONCENTRATION
Expenditure
4314 TESTS 630.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 630.00
5881 OTHER CHARGES/FEES 86,565.00 (85,606.00) 0.00 0.00 959.00
Total Expenditure 87,195.00 (85,606.00) 0.00 0.00 1,589.00
Total Resource 0001 SUPPLEMENTAL/CONCENTRATION 87,195.00 (85,606.00) 0.00 0.00 1,589.00
Resource 1100 STATE LOTTERY REVENUE
Expenditure
4310 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 22,656.04 0.00 4,550.66 (182.68) 18,288.06
5800 CONTRACTED SERVICES 17,167.25 0.00 8,421.25 (8,271.25) 17,017.25
Total Expenditure 39,823.29 0.00 12,971.91 (8,453.93) 35,305.31
Total Resource 1100 STATE LOTTERY REVENUE 39,823.29 0.00 12,971.91 (8,453.93) 35,305.31

Criteria: Type = Summary; Budget Status = Revised; Running Balance = Yes; Default Column Order = Yes; Include GL Status = Pended,Encumbered,PreEncumberd; Sort/Group =
Fund,Resource,Object; Object = 4000..5999; Suppress Net Zero Accounts = Yes; Display Columns FTR = GL Status

Run: 10/1/2020 1:40 PM Copyright © 1998 The California Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority. All Rights Reserved.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION Page 3 of 6
75 - Northern United Humboldt
Financial Activity Report - Summary (From: 9/1/2020 To: 9/30/2020)
Balance Budget Actual Pre/Encumbered

Object Object Description Forward Activity Activity Pended Activity Balance
Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND
Resource 3010 TITLE I-BASIC GRANTS-LOW INC
Expenditure

4310 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 2,659.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,659.00
Total Expenditure 2,659.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,659.00
Total Resource 3010 TITLE I-BASIC GRANTS-LOW INC 2,659.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,659.00
Resource 3310 SP ED-IDEA BAS GRNT ENTL
Expenditure

5819 OTHER INTER-LEA CONTRACTS (11,730.00) 0.00 (12,214.00) 0.00 484.00
Total Expenditure (11,730.00) 0.00 (12,214.00) 0.00 484.00
Total Resource 3310 SP ED-IDEA BAS GRNT ENTL (11,730.00) 0.00 (12,214.00) 0.00 484.00
Resource 4035 TITLE Il TEACHER QUALITY
Expenditure

5207 REGISTRATION FEES 11,973.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,973.00

5811 CO-OP CONTRACT 3,742.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,742.00
Total Expenditure 15,715.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,715.00
Total Resource 4035 TITLE Il TEACHER QUALITY 15,715.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,715.00
Resource 4126 RURAL & LOW INCOME SCHL PRGM
Expenditure

5800 CONTRACTED SERVICES 8,565.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,565.00
Total Expenditure 8,565.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,565.00
Total Resource 4126 RURAL & LOW INCOME SCHL PRGM 8,565.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,565.00
Resource 4610 PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL GRANT
Expenditure

4110 TEXTBOOKS 4,430.38 4,320.00 8,749.84 0.00 0.54

Criteria: Type = Summary; Budget Status = Revised; Running Balance = Yes; Default Column Order = Yes; Include GL Status = Pended,Encumbered,PreEncumberd; Sort/Group =
Fund,Resource,Object; Object = 4000..5999; Suppress Net Zero Accounts = Yes; Display Columns FTR = GL Status

Run: 10/1/2020 1:40 PM Copyright © 1998 The California Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority. All Rights Reserved.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION Page 4 of 6
75 - Northern United Humboldt
Financial Activity Report - Summary (From: 9/1/2020 To: 9/30/2020)
Balance Budget Actual Pre/Encumbered
Object Object Description Forward Activity Activity Pended Activity Balance
Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND
Resource 4610 PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL GRANT
Expenditure
4310 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 10,512.21 0.00 5,841.36 0.00 4,670.85
4312 SUBSCRIPTIONS/PERIODICALS (342.65) 343.00 0.00 0.00 0.35
4351 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,500.00
4374 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES (2,964.93) 2,965.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
4381 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLS (2,618.18) 2,618.00 2,618.18 (2,618.18) (0.18)
4393 WORKSHOP REFRESHMENTS (13,321.19) 13,321.00 13,321.19 (13,321.19) (0.19)
4400 EQUIPMENT (1,023.63) 1,024.00 1,023.63 (1,023.63) 0.37
4445 COMPUTERS 8,593.90 (3,591.00) (822.90) 822.90 5,002.90
4453 OTHER TECHNOLOGY 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
5201 EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 8,000.00 (8,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
5207 REGISTRATION FEES 8,000.00 (8,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
5300 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00
5800 CONTRACTED SERVICES 6,953.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,953.34
Total Expenditure 51,719.25 0.00 30,731.30 (16,140.10) 37,128.05
Total Resource 4610 PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL GRANT 51,719.25 0.00 30,731.30 (16,140.10) 37,128.05
Resource 5310 CHILD NUTRITION-SCHOOL PRGRM
Expenditure
4364 GASOLINE 2,612.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,612.00
4396 FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
4710 FOOD 28,058.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,058.00
Total Expenditure 35,670.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,670.00
Total Resource 5310 CHILD NUTRITION-SCHOOL PRGRM 35,670.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,670.00

Criteria: Type = Summary; Budget Status = Revised; Running Balance = Yes; Default Column Order = Yes; Include GL Status = Pended,Encumbered,PreEncumberd; Sort/Group =
Fund,Resource,Object; Object = 4000..5999; Suppress Net Zero Accounts = Yes; Display Columns FTR = GL Status

Run: 10/1/2020 1:40 PM Copyright © 1998 The California Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority. All Rights Reserved.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION Page 5 of 6
75 - Northern United Humboldt
Financial Activity Report - Summary (From: 9/1/2020 To: 9/30/2020)
Balance Budget Actual Pre/Encumbered

Object Object Description Forward Activity Activity Pended Activity Balance
Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND
Resource 6300 LOTTERY - INSTRL MATERIALS
Expenditure

4110 TEXTBOOKS 20,088.00 0.00 21.72 0.00 20,066.28
Total Expenditure 20,088.00 0.00 21.72 0.00 20,066.28
Total Resource 6300 LOTTERY - INSTRL MATERIALS 20,088.00 0.00 21.72 0.00 20,066.28
Resource 6500 SPECIAL EDUCATION
Expenditure

5201 EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 242.65 11,800.00 0.00 0.00 12,042.65

5800 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 408.00 0.00 0.00 408.00
Total Expenditure 242.65 12,208.00 0.00 0.00 12,450.65
Total Resource 6500 SPECIAL EDUCATION 242.65 12,208.00 0.00 0.00 12,450.65
Resource 6512 SPEC ED:MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Expenditure

5819 OTHER INTER-LEA CONTRACTS 80,000.00 0.00 24,583.00 0.00 55,417.00
Total Expenditure 80,000.00 0.00 24,583.00 0.00 55,417.00
Total Resource 6512 SPEC ED:MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 80,000.00 0.00 24,583.00 0.00 55,417.00
Resource 9015 HUMBOLDT AREA FOUNDATION
Expenditure

4310 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00
Total Expenditure 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00
Total Resource 9015 HUMBOLDT AREA FOUNDATION 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00

Criteria: Type = Summary; Budget Status = Revised; Running Balance = Yes; Default Column Order = Yes; Include GL Status = Pended,Encumbered,PreEncumberd; Sort/Group =
Fund,Resource,Object; Object = 4000..5999; Suppress Net Zero Accounts = Yes; Display Columns FTR = GL Status

Run: 10/1/2020 1:40 PM Copyright © 1998 The California Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority. All Rights Reserved.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
75 - Northern United Humboldt

Financial Activity Report - Summary (From: 9/1/2020 To: 9/30/2020)

Page 6 of 6

Balance Budget Actual Pre/Encumbered

Object Object Description Forward Activity Activity Pended Activity Balance
Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND
Resource 9030 MVCS-OGA
Expenditure

5885 STUDENT AWARDS 514.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 514.00
Total Expenditure 514.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 514.00
Total Resource 9030 MVCS-OGA 514.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 514.00
Total Fund 62 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FND 669,874.12 (19,453.00) 104,510.34 (25,364.12) 571,274.90

Criteria: Type = Summary; Budget Status = Revised; Running Balance = Yes; Default Column Order = Yes; Include GL Status = Pended,Encumbered,PreEncumberd; Sort/Group =
Fund,Resource,Object; Object = 4000..5999; Suppress Net Zero Accounts = Yes; Display Columns FTR = GL Status

Run: 10/1/2020 1:40 PM Copyright © 1998 The California Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority. All Rights Reserved.



Agenda ftem 2.
CONSENT AGENDA

A trustee can have an item removed from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action
as a regular agenda item. An administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed
from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a regular agenda item at the
pleasure of the Board.

Subject:
2.2 Approval of Warrants and Payroll for NU-Siskiyou Charter School

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
This is a monthly process. The warrants and payroll totals are inspected and clarification is given if needed.
See attached.

Fiscal Implications:
Warrants; NU-Siskiyou Charter School - $64,118.56

Payroll: NU-Siskiyou Charter School - $42,221.07

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Tammy Picconi, Kirk Miller
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SISKIYOU COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
REQUEST FOR WARRANT PROCESSING

. NORTH D SISKIYO
District #43 District Name: ERN UNITED SiSKIYOU CHARTER SCHOOL BATCH 0303

Fund # S _FundName ) D_iStrict Total | Audited Total |
01 General Fund

11 :'Adult Education Fund
12 { Child Development Fund’ 4

13 | CafeteriaFund ' - j T
14 'Deferred Maintenance Fund ' ?
15 Pupll Transportation Equipment Fund

17| Special Reserve Fund [Other than Capital Outlay) | XO000KX_ | XXXX0XX
25 Capltal Facilities Fund (Developer Fees) . L )

30 | State School Building/Lease Purchase Fund )

40 Special Reserve Capital Outlav Projects
71 | Retiree Benefit Fund ' {
NORTHERN UNITED SISKIYOU CHARTER| $25995.36 :

Batch Total |

: By order of the governing board, the Siskiyou Coﬁﬁtf Office of Education is authorized to draw warrahts “
to the claimants of said school district as per attached listing:

Trustee, ~ Trustee,

Trustee . Trustes,
Trustee___ . e, Trustee. ...
Trustes

District Superintendent/Administrator:

Hold:

Board Approval Date’ — ~Mail:

For Sisklyou County Office of Education Use Only

_ Audited Date: _

Audited By

File: Business Services; Forms; SCOE Forms; Business Department Forms: Request for Warrent Processing Jic
1.18.17



1

APY250 L.00.06 SISKIYOU COUNTY QFFICE OF EDUCATIGN 09/09/20 PAGE
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
DISTRICT: 043 NORTHEMN UNITED SISKIYOU FOR WARRANTS DATED 09/05/2020
BATCH: 0903 2021 NUSCS BATCH 09203
FUND . 62 CHARTER SCH. ENTERPRISE FUND
WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR MAME (REMIT) DEPOSIT TYPE ABA NUM  ACCOUNT NUM
REQ# REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC SCH LOCAL DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
00581951 000CE5/ BLICK ART MATERIALS
PO-210047 1. 62-4610-0-4300-1110-1000-000-00000 INVOICEH 4341611 25.46
PO-210068 1. §2-0000-0-4300-313110-2000-000-00000 INVOICE# 4438901 346_42
WARRANT TOTAL 4373.88
00581352 000004/ CAL-ORE COMMUNICATIONS
PO-21000.0 2. 62~0000-0-5922-0000-2700-000-00000 ACCOUNTHO3Z4007628 51.79
3. 62-0000-0-5922-0000-7200-000-G0C00 ACCOUNT#0324 007628 22.20
1. 62-0000-0-5922-1110-1000-000-00000 ACCOUNTEI24007628 1.7
WARRANT TOTAL $105.70
00581953 000075/ CITY OF MT SHASTA
PO-210015 1. 62-0000-0-5530-0000~8100-000-00000 ALME-000219-ALDR-01 0625-0728 37,34
. _ WARRANT TOTAL g §37,34
00581354 000022/ CITY OF YREKA
PO-210013 1. 62-0000-0-5530-0000-8100-000-00000 ACCOUNT 012142-001 07/21-08/20 84.13
WARRANT TOTAL $84.13
00581955 000167/ DAVID L MOONIE & CO LLP
PO-210017 1. 62-0000-0-5830-90000-7191-000-00000 1ST PROGRESS BILLIKG 2,600.00
WARRANT TOTAL $2,600.00
DO5B1956 000063/ G & G HARDWARE INC
PO-210080 1. £2-0000-0-4300-0000-8100-000-00000 INVOICE# 293235 1.28
WARRAENT TOTAL $1.28
00581957 0001238/ HETNEMANN
PO-210042 1. 62-4610-0-4100-1110-1000-000-000006 INVOICE# 7227963 14,871.26
WARRANT TOTAL $14,871.26
00581958 000136/ LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS
PO-210043 1. 62-4610-0-2300-0000-8100~000-00000 INVOICE# 2790030820 3,154.69
2. 62-4610-0-4300-1110-1000-000-00000 TNVOICE# 2790030820 204.13

WARRMRNT TOTAL

$3,358.88



APY¥250 L.00.08 SISKIYOU COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 09/09/20 PAGE 2
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER

DISTRICT: (043 NORTHERN UNITED SISKIYOU FOR WARRANTS DATED 09/09/2020
BAYCH: 0903 2021 NUSCS BATCH 0903
FUOND : 62 CHARTER SCH. ENTERPRISE FOND
WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR NAME {(REMIT) ) DEPOSIT TYPE . ABA NUM ACCOUNT WUM
REQ#  REFERENCE rz mu mMmo Y owna GOAL FUNC SCH ronrb . DESCRIPTION BMOUNT
005815959 000118/ MCLANE EWHzHﬁzwzom ) ,
PO-21G020 1. 6Z-0000-0-5800-0000-8100-000-00C00 INVOICE# 5081 157 .50
WARRANT TOTAL $157.50
00581960 000011/ MT SHASTA SPRING WATER
PO-210021 2. §£2-0000-0-4300-0000-8100-000-00C00 INVQICE# 355388 ACCNT 123772 . 89.65
WARRANT TOTAL $9.65
00581961 000064/ RAINBOW RESQURCE CENTER
PO-210046 1. 52-4610-0-4300-11120-1000-G00-00000 INVOICE# 3105024 315.43
WARRANT TOTAL $315.43
00581962 00023/ RENATISSANCE
PO-210067 1. 62-0000-0-5800-1110-1000-009-00000 INVOICE# INV5177573-7003934 3,181.25
WARRANT TOTAL $3,181.25
00581963 Q00014/ SHASTA VALIEY PEST CONTROL
PO-210025 1. §2-0000-0-5500-0000-8100-000-00000 INVOICE# 0826206 40.00
1. 62-0000-0-5500-0000-8200-000-00000 INVOECEH 082520-% 40.00
WARRRNT TOTAL $80.00
00581964 000165/ SISKIYQU DYSTRIBUTING
PO-210028 1. §2-0000-0-4700-0000-3700-000-00000 INVOICE# 391408D 2197.51
WARRANT TOTAL $397.51
00581965 000005/ SISKIYQU TELEPHONE COMPANY
PO-210004 1. 62-0000-0-5912-1110-1000-000-00000 ACCOUNTH 4000 09/01-05/30 49,95
WARRANT TOTAL £49.95
00581966 000052/ STAPLES ADVANTAGE
PO-210040 2. 62-4610-0-4300-1110-1000-000-00000 INVOICE$# 3454246522 31.63
2. 62-4610-0-4300-1110-10600-000-00000 INVOICE# 3454246521 5.63
PO-2100585 1. 62-0000-0-430C-1110-1000-000-03000 INVOICEH 3453801373 77.02
BO-210063 1. §2-G000-0-4300-1110-1000-000-00000 INVOICE# 3434184269 T47.94

WARRANT TOTAL $862.22




SISKIYOU COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
FOR WARRANTS DRTED 09/039/2020

APY250 L.00.06
DISTRICT: 043 NORTHERN UNITED SISKIYQU
BATCH: 0903 2021 NUSCS BATCH 0903
FUND : 62 CHARTER SCH. ENTERPRISE FUND

WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT)
REQR
00581967 000221/

pO-210059

00581968 000017/

P0-210033

00581969 000016/ YREKA TRANSFE

DO-210034

**% PUND TOTALS *~*

BATCH TOTALS *+~*

*hk DISTRICT TOTALS ##w

DEPOSIT TYPE

REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC SCH LOCAL

G ————— 2 s e e e i e o e e e e m m mm my y m m  mm  m m m f fa k

THE MACHINE CLEANING SERVICE

1. 62-0000-0-5800-0000-8100-000-00000
WARRANT TOTAL

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING

2. 62-0000-0-5600-0000-2700-000~00000

3. 2-0000-0-5600-0000-7200~000-00000

1. 62-0000-0-5600-1110-1000-000-00000
WARRANT TOTAL

R LLC

1. 62-0000-0-5550-0000-8100-000-00000
WARRANT TOTAL

TOTAL NUMBER OF CHECKS: 19
TOTAL ACH GENERATED: 0
TOTAL EFT GENERATED: 0
TOTAL PAYMENTS: 19
TOTAL NUMBER Of CHECKS: fa:]
TOTAL ACH GENERATED: o]
TOTAL EFT GENERATED: 0
TOTAL PAYMENTS: 19
TOTAL NUMBER OF CHECKS: 19
TOTAL ACH GENERATED: 0
TQTAL EFT GENERATED: 0
TOTAL PAYMENTS: 19

ABA NUM
DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

0%/09/20

ACCOUNT HUM

INVOICE# 08172020RBFPC

INVOICEH# 5011692723
INVOICE# 5011692723

INVOICEN 5011692723

INVOICE# 527357 ACCNT 77864

AMOUNT OF CHECKS:
AMODUNT OF ACR:
AMOUNT OF EFT:
AMOUNT :

AMOUNT OF CHECKS:
AMOUNT OF ACH:
AMOUNT OF EFT:
AMOUNT:

AMOUNT OF CHECKS:
AMOUNT OF ACH:
AMOUNT OF EFT:
AMOUNT :

PAGE 3

500.00
$500.00

81.98
35.14

273.28
5350.40

49.00
549.00

$27,425.38+
$.00%
$.00%
$27,425,38*

§27,425.3B8*
5.00+
S.00%
$27,425.38*

$27,425.38%
5.00%*
5.00+
£27,425.38+
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SISKIYOU COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
REQUEST FOR WARRANT PROCESSING

District #43 District Name}:NORTHERN UNITED BISKIYOU CHARTER SCHOOL - BATCH 0015
i and"# 1 ’ 7 rFund..N'ame B | ., District Total | Audited Iot_;i': |
01 General Fund :
1T | AdultEdication Fund
12 Child ‘Dévelopment Fund B
13 | Cafeteria Fund
14 Deferred Maintenance Fund
15 | Puﬁil Transportation Equipment Fund |
17 ;:':‘»pecié_i Reserve Fund {Other than Capital Outlay) XXXXXXXX BN XXAXKXKXK
: 25 [ Capital Facilities Fund (Developer Fees) ) k
30 .State School Building/Lease P!.lrchasé Fund |
.4 Special Réserve Capital Outlay Proj;e;ts =
| 7 Retiree Benefit Fund T - B
17879.51 |

| NORTHERN UNITED SISKIYOU CHARTER SCHOOL |

Batch Total |

to the claimants of said school district as per attached listing:

By order of thé’gove'r'rii'ng board, the Siskiyou County Office of Education is authorized to draw Wérr;\ht;

Trustee,_ . Trustee__
Trustee .. Trustee,
Trustee, . Trustee,
Trustee,

District Superintendent/Administrator:

Board Approval Date: __

For Siskivou County Office of Education Use Only

Audited By: _

Flier Business Services; Forms; SCOE Forms; Business Department Forrms: Reguest for Worrant Processing 7jic

1.18.17

Audited Date;
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SISKIYOU COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
REQUEST FOR WARRANT PROCESSING

District 4 43 bistrict Name: Northern United Siskiyou Charter School BATCH 0928

Fund# | Fund Name District Total | Audited Total
01 General Fund ‘ ’

11 Adult Education Fund )
12 | child Development Fund
13| Cafeteria Fund
14 Deferred Maintenance Fund
15 Pupil Trénsportation Equipment Fund

17 | Special Reserve Fund (Other than Capital Outlay) XXXXXXXX___T:": XOXXKXAX
25 | Capital Facilities Fund (Developer Fees) ' ”

30 State School Building/Lease Purchase Fund
40 | Special Reserve Capital Outlay Projects
71 Retiree Benefit Fund

Northern United Siskiyou Charter School BATCH 0928|  20243.69

Batch Total |

8y order of the governing board, the Siskiyou Co;jnty Office of Education is authorized to draw warrants
to the claimants of said school district as per attached listing:

Trustee_. _ . Trustee
Trustee_ " o Trustee
Trustee Trustee
Trustee

District Superintendent/Administrator:

Board Approval Date! , Mail: Hold:

For Siskiyou County Office of Education Use Only

Audited By: _ ' Audited Date:

Fite: Business Services; Forms; SCOE Forms; Business Department Forms: Request for Warrant Processing /jc
1.18.17
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Agenda ltem 2.
CONSENT AGENDA

A frustee can have an item removed from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action
as a regular agenda item. An administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed
from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a regular agenda item at the
pleasure of the Board.

Subject:
2.3 Approval of Minutes

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

The minutes from prior meetings are inspected, corrected if needed, and approved. This is a routine
monthly process for the Board. The minutes for the September 10th and 11th, 2020 board meeting are
attached.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Lynda Speck




Northern United Charter Schools
Board of Directors Regular Board Meeting Minutes
September 10, 2020
4 pm
Members Present: Jere Cox, Bianca Garza, Jeff Lanphere and Rosemary Kunkler
Members Absent: Kevin Bradley
Staff: Shari Lovett, Kirk Miller, Lynda Speck, Julie Smith, Rebekah Davis and Roxy Kennedy

1.0 CALL TO ORDER: lere Cox called the meeting to order at 4:02 pm.
1.1 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
1.2 ADOPT THE AGENDA: A motion to approve the agenda as posted was made by
Rosemary Kunkler and seconded by Bianca Garza. Vote taken: Jere Cox — Aye, Bianca
Garza — Aye, Jeff Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Motion Carries.
2.0 CONSENT AGENDA:
2.1 Approval of Warrants and Payroll for Northern United-Humboldt Charter School.
2.2 Approval of Warrants {batches 0730, 0813, 0824) and Payroll for Northern United-
Siskiyou Charter School.
2.3 Approval of the Board Minutes for the August 13, 2020 Board meeting.
24 Approval of the Resignations, Hires, Leaves, and Change fo Assignments.

A motion to approve the consent agenda as posted was made by Rosemary Kunkler and
seconded by Bianca Garza. Vote taken: Jere Cox — Aye, Bianca Garza — Aye, leff Lanphere
— Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Mation carries.

30 PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA: No public comments.
4.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:

4.1 Public Hearing: Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan for Northern United-
Humboldt Charter School: lere Cox opened the public hearing at 4:08pm. Shari Lovett
explained that there were four sentences added and why they were added. No public
attended and Jere Cox closed the public hearing at 4:15pm

4.2 Public Hearing: Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan for Northern United-Siskiyou
Charter School: Jere Cox opened the public hearing at 4:16pm. Shari Lovett explained
that there were no changes. No public attended and Jere Cox closed the public hearing
at 4:17pm.




5.0 ACTION ITEMS:

5.1

5.2

Approval of the Physical Education Policy Revisions: Shari Lovett explained the policy
and the need to revise it for our students. A motion to approve the Physical Education
Policy Revisions effective for the 2020/2021 school year for all currently enrolled
students was made by Bianca Garza and seconded by Rosemary Kunkler. Vote taken:
Jere Cox — Aye, Bianca Garza — Aye, Jeff Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye.
Motion carries.

Approval of Northern United Charter Schools 2020/2021 Annual Goals: Shari Lovett
explained the goals that are currently in place and reported the additions that address
COVID. A motion to appprove the Northern United Charter Schools 2020/2021 Annual
Goals was made by Rosemary Kunkler and seconded by Bianca Garza. Vote taken: lere
Cox — Aye, Bianca Garza — Aye, leff Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Motion
carries.

6.0 REPORTS:

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Enrollment and Attendance Report: In Board Packet
Financial Activity Reports: In Board Packet
Director’s Report: Shari Lovett discussed the following topics:

Board Trainings

The Break in at the Cutten Resource Center
The Annual Audit on September 16, 2020
Procurement Audit and the Cafeteria Audit
Prop 39 Audit

State Budget Deferrals

Northern United-Humboldt Charter School Report: In packet. Julie Smith added that
our thoughts go out to the Southern Humboldt communities being impacted by the
evacuations due to the fire.

Northern United-Siskiyou Charter School Report: In packet. Kirk Miller added that our
thoughts go out to our families and the community of Happy Camp that are in the fire
Zonhe.

Board Reports:

Rosemary Kunkler: Commented on Cutten Learning Center and Eureka Learning Center’s
Back to School Night that was done through Zoom.




7.0 NEXT BOARD MEETING:

7.1 Possible Agenda Items: Approval of the Learning Continuity and Attendance Plans for both
Northern United-Humboldt and Northern United-Siskiyou Charter Schools.

7.2 Next Board Meeting: Next Board Meeting is September 11, 2020 at 4:00pm.

8.0 ADJOURNMENT: Jere Cox adjourned the meeting at 5:05pm.

Authorized Board Signature Date

Respectfully Submitted By Lynda Speck




Northern United Charter Schools
Board of Directors Regular Board Meeting Minutes
September 11, 2020

4 pm

Members Present: Jere Cox, Bianca Garza, Jeff Lanphere and Rosemary Kunkler

Members Absent: Kevin Bradley

Staff; Shari Lovett, Kirk Miller, Lynda Speck, and Tammy Picconi

1.0

2.0

3.0

CALL TO ORDER: Jere Cox called the meeting to order at 4:00 pm.

1.1
1.2

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ADOPT THE AGENDA: A motion to approve the agenda as amended was made by
Rosemary Kunkler and seconded by Bianca Garza. Items 3.5 and 3.6 were tabled. Vote
taken: Jere Cox— Aye, Bianca Garza — Aye, Jeff Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler -
Aye. Motion Carries.

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA: No public comments.

ACTION ITEMS:

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Approval of the Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan for Northern United-
Humboldt Charter School: A motion to approve the Learning Continuity and Attendance
Plan for Northern United-Humboldt Charter School was made by Bianca Garza and
seconded by Rosemary Kunkler, Vote taken: Jere Cox— Aye, Bianca Garza - Aye, leff
Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Motion carries.

Approval of the Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan for Northern United-Siskiyou
Charter School: A motion to approve the Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan for
Northern United-Siskiyou Charter School was made by Rosemary Kunkler and seconded
by Bianca Garza. Vote taken: Jere Cox — Aye, Bianca Garza — Aye, Jeff Lanphere — Aye
and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Maotion carries.

Approval of Unaudited Actuals for Northern United-Humboldt Charter School: Tammy
Picconi reported on the unaudited actuals from the 2019-2020 school year. A motion to
approve the Unaudited Actuals for Northern United-Humboldt Charter School was made
by Bianca Garza and seconded by Jeff Lanphere. Vote taken: Jere Cox — Aye, Bianca
Garza — Aye, Jeff Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Motion carries.
Resolution H2021-1 2020/2021'Adoption of GANN Limit for Northern United-
Humboldt Charter School: Shari Lovett explained the GANN limit. A motion to approve
the GANN Limit for Northern United-Humboldt Charter School was made by Bianca
Garza and seconded by Rosemary Kunkler. Vote taken: Jere Cox — Aye, Bianca Garza —
Aye, Jeff Lanphere — Aye and Rosemary Kunkler - Aye. Motion carries.




4.0 NEXT BOARD MEETING:

4.1 Possible Agenda Items: Sufficiency of Instructional Materials, Unaudited Actuals for NU-
Siskiyou Charter School and Resolution $2021-1 2020/2021 Adoption of GANN Limit for NU-
Siskiyou, Audits, Loans, Williams Report, School Plan an Annual Goals.

4.2 Next Board Meeting: Possible Special Board Meeting on September 15, 2020 at 5:00pm.
Next Regular Board Meeting will be October 8, 2020 at 4pm.

5.0 ADIOURNMENT: Jere Cox adjourned the meeting at 4:23pm.

Authorized Board Signature Date

Respectfully Submitted By Lynda Speck




Agenda Item 2.
CONSENT AGENDA

A trustee can have an item removed from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action
as a regular agenda item. An administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed
from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a regular agenda item at the
pleasure of the Board.

Subject:
2.4 Consideration of Resignations, Hires, Leaves, and Change of Assignments

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
The Board will approve all new hires, resignations and leaves throughout the year.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Lynda Speck




Northern United Charter Schools

Resignations, Hires, and Leaves

Through the Month of: |  8/30/2020

Resignations
Name Date Location Comments
Cristy Willett 10/9/2020 CcLC One -One Tutor

HIRES

Name Date Location Comments

Janna Churchill - Bos 871412020 NU-HCS/NU-SCS Special Education Director

Leaves

Name Date Location Comments

Change Of Assignment
Name Date Location Comments
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Agenda ltem 2.
CONSENT AGENDA

A trustee can have an item removed from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action
as a regular agenda item. An administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed
from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a regular agenda item at the
pleasure of the Board.

Subject:
2.5 Consideration of Approval of Williams’ Uniform Complaint, Quarterly Report for NU-HCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action. Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

NU-HCS is required by the Education Code to report any complaints regarding the provision of textbooks
and instructional materials, teacher vacancy or mis-assignment, and/or facilities conditions. The Board
approves these reports each quarter.

No complainis were received in the last quarter.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett -




Northern United — Humboldt Charter School

Learning Today, Leading Tomorrow
2120 Campton Rd, Suite H
FEureka, California 95503
nucharters.org 707/445-2660

Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform Complaints
(Education Code §35186)

Quarterly Reporting Period (please check one)
First Quarter 2021 January 1 through March 31, 2021
] Second Quarter 2021 April 1 through June 30, 2021
X Third Quarter 2020 July 1 through September 30, 2020
Ll Fourth Quarter 2020  October 1 through December 31, 2020

PLEASE CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES:

[XINo complaints were filed with any school in the district during the quarter indicated above.

[[]Yes, complaints were filed with schools in the district during the quarter indicated above. The following chart
summarizes the nature and resolution of these complaints.

Total # of
Area . # Resolved # Unresolved
Complaints
Textbooks and Instructional Materials 0
Teacher Vacancy or Misassignment 0
Facilities Conditions 0
TOTALS
Please return hard copy to:
. - _ Chandler Wilson, School Support
(Print Name of District Superintendent) Humboldt County Office of Education
cwilson@hcoe.org
- . by: Quarter 1 due: 04/15/2021
(Signature of District Superintendent} Quarter 2 due: 07/15/2021

Quarter 3 due: 10/15/2020
Quarter 4 due: 01/15/2021




Agenda ltem 2,
CONSENT AGENDA

A trustee can have an item removed from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action
as a regular agenda item. An administrator or a member of the public may request that an item be removed
from the Consent Agenda and given individual consideration for action as a regular agenda item at the
pleasure of the Board.

Subject:
2.6 Consideration of Approval of Williams’ Uniform Complaint, Quarterly Report for NU-SCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action. Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

NU-SCS is required by the Education Code to report any complaints regarding the provision of textbooks
and instructional materials, teacher vacancy or mis-assignment, andfor facilities conditions. The Board
approves these reports each quarter.

No complaints were received in the last quarter.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett




Northern United — Siskiyou Charter School

Learning Today, Leading Tomorrow
2120 Campton Rd, Suvite H

Eureka, California 95503
nucharters.org 707/445-2660

Academic School Year 2020 - 2021
Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform Complaints
[Education Code § 35186]

District: Northern United — Siskiyou

Charter School
Title:

Person completing this form:
¥ | Jul 1 —Sep 30, 2020 (due Oct 27, 2020)

ShariLoveﬁ
Oct 1 —Dec 31, 2020 {due Jan 27, 2021}

Quarterl\/ Report Submission Date: _ lan 1— Mar 31’ 2021 (due Apr 27’ 2021)

Apr 1—Jun 30, 2021 (due Jul 27, 201)
Date for information to be reported publicly at governing board meeting: April 7, 2020

Please check the box that applies:
No complaints were filed with any school in the district during the quarter indicated above.
Complaints were filed with schools in the district during the quarter indicated above. The following chart

summarizes the nature and resolution of these complaints.

GENERAL SUBJECT TOTAL# OF

AREA COMPLAINTS # RESOLVED # UNRESOLVED

Textbooks and
Instructional
Materials

Teacher Vacancy of
Misassignments

Facilities
Conditions

TOTALS

Print Name of District Superintendent

Signature of District Superintendent

Mata



Agenda Item 3,
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA

3.1 Comments by the Public

Action Requested:
None

Previous StafflBoard Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Board members or staff may choose to respond briefly to Public Comments.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Jere Cox

Agenda ltem 4.
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject: _
4.1 Certification of Unaudited Actuals for Northern United - Siskiyou Charter School

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

This is a yearly requirement. Please see attached Unaudited Actual Financial Report. This is the report on
the actual revenue and expenses, prior to being audited, for NU-SCS for the 2019-2020 school year. Once
last year's financials are audited, there may be some minor revisions.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Tammy Picconi




Agenda Item 4.
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject:
Resolution $2021-1: 2020-2021 Adoption of the Gann Limit for NU-SCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
This is a yearly requirement. Please see attached Gann Limit General Information.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett,




3208 -\

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GANN LIMIT

2020-2021

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

In November, 1979, the California electorate did adopt Proposition 4, commonly
called the Gann Amendment, which added Article XIII-B to the California
Constitution; and

The provisions of that Article establish maximum appropriation limitations,
commonly called "Gann Limits," for public agencies, including school districts; and

. - ‘ v i
The N(_;daﬂ s }!,g,ﬁd - Sisbig,ﬁ (Y povAe~ School ) must establish a
revised Gann Limut for the 2019-2020 fiscal year and a projected Gann Limit for the

2020-2021 fiscal year in accordance with the provisions of Article XIII-B and
applicable statutory law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board does provide public notice, that the
attached calculations and documentation of the Gann Limits for the 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 fiscal
years are made in accordance with applicable constitutional and statutory law;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board does hereby declare that the appropriations
in the Budget for the 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 fiscal years do not exceed the limitations imposed by

Proposition 4;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent provide copies of this resolution
along with appropriate attachments to interested citizens of this district.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this (ﬁ day of (Netnb e ,2020.

Board President

District Superintendent

N:ABUSINESS & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES\FISCAL SERVICES\Administration Share\Unaudited Actual Reports 2020-21 (002).doc



GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE GANN LIMIT

The Gann Amendment (Proposition 4, 1979) limits the growth in appropriations made by the State
of California, school districts, and local governments. All districts are required by the legislature to
adopt their Gann appropriations limit each year by board resolution.

The essence of the Gann Amendment is that district appropriations in each year cannot exceed a
computed appropriations limit (popularly called the Gann Limit) which in each year is adjusted for
inflation and changes in attendance. While the concept is simple, the application of the Gann
Amendment 1s more involved because not all appropriations are subject to the Gann Limitation.

The Gann Amendment controls only appropriations made from certain revenue sources, namely the
"proceeds of taxes levied by or for" a district or "state subventions for the use and operation" of a
district. Furthermore, the amendment excludes appropriations for certain purposes, namely debt
service and the added cost of court and federally mandated programs. It is simply not possible for
school districts to trace all appropriations to their revenue source, and therefore, the amendment
involves a confusing mixture of appropriations and revenues. Fortunately, SB 1352 (Chapter 1205
of the Statutes of 1980) made definitions which greatly simplify the implementation process.

The Gann Amendment states that, out of all the state aid that a district receives, only that which is
"for the use and operation" of a district is subject to limitation at the district level. The remainder of
the state aid is subject to limitation at the state level, and is therefore not subject to limitation at the
local level.

Additionally, with the passage of AB 198/SB 98 (statutes of 1989), there are numerous changes to
the calculation contained in Education Code 42132 and Government Code 7906. Among some of
the changes is a requirement to recalculate the 1978-79 base year in 1989 and carry that computation
forward for all subsequent years.

With these changes and others there are only five revenue sources from which appropriations are
subject to limitation:

1. Local tax revenues that count towards the revenue limit.

2. Unrestricted state aid, which includes the following: Local Control Funding Formula
(LCFF) State Aid , including Education Protection Account EPA) State Aid, for school
districts equal to the foundation program level minus the local tax income in item (1), but
not less than $120 per ADA; Local Control Funding Formula State Aid for charter
schools.

3. The unrestricted beginning balance.

4. Income from interest and return on investments.

5. The miscellaneous funds (taxes) not included as local income in the LCFF.

Any other source of revenue is excluded from the provisions of the Gann Amendment because:

1. The revenue is federal revenue.

2. The revenue is state aid subject to limitation at the state level.

3. The revenue is local revenue that is not from the proceeds of taxes.

4. The revenue is from the proceeds of taxes, but the appropriation of this revenue is
excluded from limitation by the Gann Amendment (e.g. tax levy for debt service).

N:ABUSINESS & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES\FISCAL SERVICES\Administration Share\Unaudited Aclual Reports 2020-21 (002).doc



GANN CALCULATIONS

Implementing the Gann Amendment starts with the calculation of the 1978-79 (base year) Gann
Limit which is simply equal to the appropriations subject to limitation for that year. That base limit
is then inflated by the percent of change in population (ADA) and the consumer price index. No
amounts need to be calculated for 1979-80 in that, while 1978-79 is used as the base year for the
Gann calculations, the Gann Amendment only became effective starting in 1980-81.

TIMELINE

A resolution such as the one in this packet should be used to establish the Gann Limit for each fiscal
year. Districts should post the board agenda showing the Gann Limit will be adopted. The actual
calculations must be available for the public. After the Gann Limit has been established, it may be
challenged in court within 45 days of the board resolution date of adoption.

GOVERNMENT CODE RELATING TO GANN LIMIT

7910 Excerpt:

Each year the governing body of each local jurisdiction shall, by resolution, establish its
appropriations limit and make other necessary determinations for the following fiscal year pursuant
to Article XIIIB at a regularly scheduled meeting or noticed special meeting. The determinations
made pursuant to this section are legislative acts.

Any judicial action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void, or annul the action of the
governing body taken pursuant to this section for the 1980-81 fiscal year shall be commenced within
60 days of the effective date of the resolution or the effective date of the act which added this section
to the Government Code, whichever date is later.

For the 1981-82 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, any judicial action or proceeding to
attack, review, set aside, void, or annul the action of the governing body taken pursuant to this
section shall be commenced within 45 days of the effective date of the resolution.

All courts wherein such actions are or may be hereafter pending, including any court reviewing such
action on appeal from the decision of a lower court, shall give such actions preference over all other
civil actions therein, in the manner of setting the same for hearing or trial and in hearing the same to
the end that all such actions shall be quickly heard and determined.

N:\BUSINESS & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES\FISCAL SERVICES\Administration Share\Unaudited Actual Reports 2020-21 (002).doc



Agenda ltem 4,
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject:
4.3 Public Hearing Regarding Sufficiency of Instructional Materials for NU-HCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
This public hearing is an opportunity for members of the public to comment on the sufficiency of
instructional materials for NU-HCS.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Jere Cox




PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

There will be a Public Hearing concerning the Northern United — Humboldt
Charter School’s Resolution regarding Sufficiency or Insufficiency of
Instructional Materials during the regular monthly meeting of the Board of
Directors on October 8, 2020 at 4:00pm. To view the resolution, see the Oct 8th
Board Meeting Packet at nucharters.org. It will be held on Zoom where public
comment is welcome. Link Below.

https://nucharters-orq.zoom.us/i/93242262767?pwd=U253dOIXSXBkaRSd2V2aUJ5TVZtUT09




State Adopted ELA Curriculum

NU- Humboldt Charter School
Curriculum Audit

Fall 2020

Title Publisher Publication Date
Reach for Reading National Geographic 2017
Cengage Leamning
Springboard CollegeBoard 2017
Wonders McGraw Hill 2020

LEA Selected California State Standards Aligned

Title Publisher Publication Date
Apex Apex Learning online
Expository Reading and
Writing Course Csu Online
Literature and Language Arts
3rd Course Holt 2009
Literature and Language Arts
4th Course Holt 2009 _
Supplemental ELA Curriculum
Title Publisher Publication Date
XL online
Accelerated Reading Renaissance Learning online
Explode the Code Educators Publishing Service | 2016
Read Naturally Encore 2012
Readworks online
Step Up to Writing Voyagers Sopris Learning 1999
Handwriting Without Tears Learning Without Tears 2008, 2018




AVID Weekly AVID online
Zoo Phonics

All About Reading/Spelling online
Wordly Wise School Speciaity 2018
Literature units

Spectrum Language Arts, Carson Dellosa Education 2018
Phonics

Writing Evan-Moor 2011

State Adopted Social Studies Curriculum

Social Studies

Title Publisher Publication Date
Impact: California Social McGraw-Hill 2018

Studies '

Social Studies Alive! Teachers’ Curriculum Institute | 2018

California Series

California Studies Weekly- Studies Weekly 2019

LEA Selected California State Standards Aligned

Title

Publisher

Publication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental Social Studies Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
Reflections Harcourt 2003

IXL online

DK Geography DK 2016
Economics-Principles &

Practices McGraw 2020
The American Pageant Cengage 2013

United States Government McGraw 2020




Scholastic News Scholastic online
Gilder Lehrman Gilder Lehrman Institute online
North American Geography

and U.S. History and

Government Online
World History McGraw Hill 2020
US History McGraw Hill 2020
Teaching Tolerance Teaching Tolerance online

State Adopted Math Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
Go Math Houghton Mifflin 2011
Math in Focus Houghton Mifflin 2013
enVision Math Pearson 2013
My Math McGraw Hill 2017
Singapore Math in Focus Cavendish 2013

LEA Selected California State Standards Alighed

Title

Publisher

Pubilication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental Math Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
Accelerated Math Renaissance Learning online

IXL online

Khan Academy online

Kim Sutten Creative Mathematics

Spectrum Math Carson-Dellosa 2014

Bedtime Math online
Dimensions Math -Star Publishing 2015




Wild Math Wild Learning 2020
Mathdrills.com online
Saxon Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 2006

State Adopted Science Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
Bring Science Alive! Teachers’ Curriculum Institute | 2018

California Integrated Program

FOSS Delta Science 2018

Inspire McGraw Hill 2020

Science Weekly Studies Weekly 2020

LEA Selected California State Standards Alighed

Title

Publisher

Publication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental Science Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
IXL online
Mystery Science online
DK Science DK 2014
Focus on Life Science-Nat

Geo McGraw 2007
Biology Pearson 2007
Focus on Physical

Science-Nat Geo McGraw 2007
Biclogy-An Every Day

Experience McGraw 2003
Project WET Project WET 2020
STEM activities online
Science in a Nutshell kits Delta Science 2018




Super Science Magazine Scholastic online
180 Days of Science Shell Education online
Open Science Journal Lakeshore 2017

AIMS AIMS Press online
Fusion Houghton Mifflin Harcourt online




Agenda liem 4.
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject:
4.4 Approval of Resolution Regarding Sufficiency of Instructional Materials for NU-HCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

Education Code Section 60119 states that schools must provide sufficient textbooks and instructionat
materials to each student, including English learners, that are aligned to the academic content standards
and consistent with the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks. This resolution states that
NU-HCS complies with this regulation.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Jere Cox




Resolution H2021-2 Northern United — Humboldt Charter School

RESOLUTION REGARDING SUFFICIENCY OR INSUFFICIENCY OF
INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS:

Whereas, the governing board of Northern United — Humboldi Charter School, in order
to comply with the requirements of Education Code Section 60119 held a public hearing
on October 8, 2020, at 4 o'clock, which is on or before the eighth week of school
(between the first day that students attend school and the end of the eighth week from
that day) and which did not take place during or immediately following school hours,
and;

Whereas, the governing board provided at least 10 days notice of the public hearing
posted in at least three public places within the district that stated the time, place, and
purpose of the hearing, and;

Whereas, the governing board encouraged participation by parents, teachers, members
of the community, and bargaining unit leaders {if the district or county office has a
bargaining unit) in the public hearing, and;

Whereas, information provided at the public hearing and to the govemning board at the
public meeting detailed the extent to which textbooks and instructional materials were
provided to all students, including English learners, in the district/county office of
education, and,;

Whereas, the definition of “sufficient textbooks or instructional materials” means that
each pupil has a textbook or instructional materials, or both, to use in class and to take
home, and;

Whereas, sufficient textbooks and instructional materials were provided to each
student, including English learners, that are aligned to the academic content standards
and consistent with the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks in the following
subjects:

e Mathematics — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials for this
subject for each grade level or school

e Science — See list of adopted textbooks or insfructional materials for this subject
for each grade level or school

¢ History-social science — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials
for this subject for each grade level or school

California Department of Education



s English/language arts, including the English language development component
of an adopted program — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials
for this subject for each grade level or school

Whereas, sufficient textbooks or instructional materials were provided to each pupil
enrolled in foreign language or health classes, and;

Whereas, laboratory science equipment was available for science laboratory classes
offered in grades 9-12, inclusive;

Therefore, it is resolved that for the 2020-2021 school year, the Northern United —
Humboldt Charter School has provided each pupil with sufficient textbooks and
instructional materials aligned to the academic content standards and consistent with
the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks.

Chairman of the Board

School Director

© California Department of Education, February, 22, 2005
Revised October, 2008

California Department of Education



Agenda ltem 4.
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject:
4.5 Public Hearing Regarding Sufficiency of Instructional Materials for NU-SCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
This public hearing is an opportunity for members of the public to comment on the sufficiency of
instructional materials for NU-SCS.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari LoVett, Kirk Miller, Tammy Picconi




PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

There will be a Public Hearing concerning the Northern United — Siskiyou
Charter School’s Resolution regarding Sufficiency or Insufficiency of
Instructional Materials during the regular monthly meeting of the Board of
Directors on October 8, 2020 at 4:00pm. To view the resolution, see the Oct 8th
Board Meeting Packet at nucharters.org. It will be held on Zoom where public
comment is welcome. Link Below.

https://nucharters—orq.zoom.us/i/93242262767?pwd=U253dOIXSXBkaRSd2V2aUJ5TVZtUT09




State Adopted ELA Curriculum

NU- Siskiyou Charter School
Curricuium Audit

Fall 2020

Title Publisher Publication Date
Reach for Reading National Geographic 2017

Cengage Learning
Fountas and Pinnell Heinemann 2020

LEA Selected California State Standards Aligned

Title

Publisher

Publication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental ELA Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
IXL online
AVID Weekly AVID online
Accelerated Reader Renaissance Learning online
Being a Writer Center for Collaborative 201

Classroom
Prentice Hall Prentice Hall 2000

State Adopted Social Studies Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
Social Studies Alive! Teachers’ Curriculum Institute | 2018

California Series

National Geographic Cengage 2013




LEA Selected California State Standards Aligned

Title

Publisher

Publication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental Social Studies Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
IXL online

State Adopted Math Curriculum
Title Publisher Publication Date
enVision Pearson 2012
My Maih McGraw Hill 201
Carnegie Learning Carnegie Learning 2014

LEA Selected California State Standards Aligned

Title

Publisher

Publication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental Math Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
IXL online
WOoQOT online

State Adopted Science Curriculum

Title Publisher Publication Date
FOSS Delta Science 2018
California Inspire Science McGraw Hill 2017
California Elevate Science Pearson 2017
Miller Levine Prentice Hall 2014

LEA Selected California State Standards Aligned




Title

Publisher

Publication Date

Apex

Apex Learning

online

Supplemental Science Curriculu

m

Science

Title Publisher Publication Date
Mystery Science online

IXL online

Biology Miller Levine 2014

Focus on Earth/Life/Physical | Prentice Hall 2008




Agenda ltem 4.
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject:
4.6 Approval of Resolution Regarding Sufficiency of Instructional Materials for NU-SCS

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

Education Code Section 60119 states that schools must provide sufficient textbooks and instructional
materials to each student, including English learners, that are aligned to the academic content standards
and consistent with the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks. This resolution states that
NU-SCS complies with this regulation.

Fiscal Implications:.
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Kirk Miller, Tammy Picconi




Resolution S2021-2 Northern United — Siskiyou Charter School

RESOLUTION REGARDING SUFFICIENCY OR INSUFFICIENCY OF
INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS:

Whereas, the governing board of Northern United — Siskiyou Charter School, in order to
comply with the requirements of Education Code Section 60119 held a public hearing
on October 8, 2020, at 4 o'clock, which is on or before the eighth week of school
(between the first day that students attend school and the end of the eighth week from
that day) and which did not take place during or immediately following school hours,
and;

Whereas, the governing board provided at least 10 days notice of the public hearing
posted in at least three public places within the district that stated the time, place, and
purpose of the hearing, and;

Whereas, the governing board encouraged participation by parents, teachers, members
of the community, and bargaining unit leaders (if the district or county office has a
bargaining unit) in the public hearing, and;

Whereas, information provided at the public hearing and to the governing board at the
public meeting detailed the extent to which textbooks and instructional materials were
~ provided to all students, including English learners, in the district/county office of
education, and;

Whereas, the definition of “sufficient textbooks or instructional materials”™ means that
each pupil has a textbook or instructional materials, or both, to use in class and to take
home, and;

Whereas, sufficient textbooks and instructional materials were provided to each
student, including English learners, that are aligned to the academic content standards
and consistent with the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks in the following
subjects:

e Mathematics — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials for this
subject for each grade level or school

e Science — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials for this subject
for each grade level or school

 History-social science — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials
for this subject for each grade level or school

California Department of Education



e English/language arts, including the English language development component
of an adopted program — See list of adopted textbooks or instructional materials
for this subject for each grade level or school

Whereas, sufficient textbooks or instructional materials were provided to each pupil
enrolled in foreign language or health classes, and;

Whereas, laboratory science equipment was available for science laboratory classes
offered in grades 9-12, inclusive;

Therefore, it is resolved that for the 2020-2021 school year, the Northern United —
Siskiyou Charter School has provided each pupil with sufficient textbooks and
instructional materials aligned to the academic content standards and consistent with
the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks.

Chairman of the Board

School Director

© California Department of Education, February, 22, 2005
Revised October, 2008

California Department of Education



Agenda Item 4.
ACTION ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

Subject:
4.7 Review and Approval of the Conflict of Interest Code

Action Requested:
Approval

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Each year the Board reviews and approves the Conflict of interest Code.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Loveit, Lynda Speck




NORTHERN UNITED CHARTER SCHOOLS

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE

L ADOPTION

In compliance with the Political Reform Act of 1974, California Government Code Section
87100, et seq., the Northerns United Charter Schools hereby adops this Conflict of Interest Code
(“Code"™), which shall apply to all governing board members and all other designated employees
of Northern United Charter Schools (“Charter School”), as specifically required by California
Government Code Section 87300.

II. DEFINITION OF TERMS

As applicable to a California public charter school, the definitions contained in the Political
Reform Act of 1974, the regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission, specifically
California Code of Regulations Section 18730, and any amendments or modifications to the Act
and regulations are incorporated by reference to this Code.

II. DESIGNATED EMPLOYEES

Employees of this Charter School, mcludmg poverning board members, who hold positions that
involve the making or patt1c1pauon in the making, of decisions that may foresceably have a
material effect on any financial interest, shall be “designated employees.” The designated
positions are listed in “Exhibit A” attached to this policy and incorporated by reference herein.

IV. STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS: FILING

Each designated employee, including governing board members, shall file a Statement of
Economic Interest (“Statement”) at the time and manner prescribed by California Code of
Regulations, title 2, section 18730, disclosing reportable investments, interests in real property,
business positions, and income required to be reported under the category ot categoties to which
the employee’s position is assigned in “Exhibit A.”

An investment, interest in real property or income shall be reportable, if the business entity in
which the investment is held, the interest in real property, the business position, or source of
income may foreseeably be affected materially by a decision made or participated in by the
designated employee by virtue of his or her position, The specific disclosure responsibilities
assigned fo each position are set forth in “Exhibit B.”

Statements Filed With the Charter School. All Statements shall be 'suppﬁed by the Charter
School. All Statements shall be filed with the Charter School. The Charter School’s filing
official shall make and retain a copy of the Statement and forward the original to the County

Board of Supervisors.

V.  DISQUALIFICATION
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No designated employee shall make, participate in making, or try 16 use his/her official position
to influenice any Charter School decision which he/she knows ot has reason to know will have a
reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public
generally, on the official or a thember of his or her immediate family,

VI. MANNER OF DISQUALIFICATION
A. Non-Governing Board Member Designated Employees

When a non-Governing Board member designated employee determines that he/she should not
make a decision because of a disqualifying interest, he/she should submit a written disclosure of
the disqualifying interest to his/her immediate supervisor, The supervisor shall immediately
reassign fhe matter to another employee and shall forward the disclosure notice to the School
Director, who shall record the employee’s disqualification. In the case of a designated employee
who js head of an agency, this determination and disclosure shall be made in writing to his/ler

appointing authority.
B. Goveming Board Member Designated Employees

The Cotporation shall not enter into a contract or transaction in which a director directly or
inditectly has a material financial interest (nor shall the Corpotation enter info any contract or
transaction with any othér corporation, firm, association, or other entity in which one or more of
the Corporation’s directors are directors and have a material financial inferest).

Pursuant to Education Code section 47604.1 (effective Jan, 1, 2020) notwithstanding Article 4
(commenting with Section 1090) of Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 of the Goverriment Code,
an employee of a charter school shall not be disqualified from serving as a member of the
governing body of the charter school because of that employee’s employment status. A member

- of the governing body of a charter school ‘who is also an emplayee of the charter school shall

abstain from voting on, or influencing or attempting to influerice another mémber of the
governing body tegarding, all matters uniquely affecting that member’s employnient,
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Agenda Item 5.
REPORTS

Subject:
5.1 Student Enroliment and Attendance Report

Action Requested:
None

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:

Each month the Board receives this report to keep the Board apprised of enroliment and attendance
patterns. As our revenue is generated by our enroliment and actual daily attendance, there are fiscal
implications based on student numbers each day.

Enrollment as of 8/29/20 Attendance as of 9/29/20;
NU-Humboldt Charter School - 412 NU-Humboldt Charter School -
NU-Siskiyou Charter School - 165 NU-Siskiyou Charter Schoo! -

Fiscal Implications:
To be determined.

Contact Person/s: Shari Loveit, Lynda Speck




ENROLLMENT REPORT

NORTHERN UNITED CHARTER SCHOOLS

September 29, 2020

Enrollment as of 09/29/2020 for Northern United-Humboldt Charter School

Enroliment on 9/29/2020

LEARNING CENTER Enrollment on 9/2/2020

Arcata Learning Center 32 34

Briceland Learning Center 64 ol

Cutten Learning Center 79 84

Eureka Learning Center 55 52
Independent Study 124 127
Willow Creek Learning Center 56 54
TOTAL 410 412

Enroliment as of 09/29/2020 for Northern United-Siskiyou Charter School

Enrollment on 9/29/2020

LEARNING CENTER Enrollment on 9/2/2020
Mt. Shasta Learning Center 59 60
Yreka Learning Center 95 105
Independent Study (West) 1 0
TOTAL 155 165




Agenda Iltem 5.
REPORTS

Subject:
5.2 Financial Report

Action Requested:
None

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Each month a Financial Report is given in order to keep the Board apprised of the fiscal condition of each

school,

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett
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Agenda léem 5.
REPORTS

Subject:
5.3 Director’s Report

Action Requested:
Information

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Each month the Director may give a report on the state of the schools.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Jere Cox

Agenda Item 5.
REPORTS

Subject:
5.4 Northern United - Humboldt Charter School Report

Action Requested:
Information

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Each month staff will give an update on NU-HCS events and programs. Please see attached.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Rebekah Davis, Julie Smith




Humboldt Regional Director Board Meeting Report
October 8, 2020

This has been a good first month of school even with the distance of solely home-based
independent study. Center teachers have had to adapt their programs dramatically.
Most center teachers are offering daily zoom classes in the core subjects. This month
has primarily been spent working with students and families to work out the kinks of
receiving their work and instruction virtually. A few teachers have reported that this has
been extra stressful and challenging at times.

Students are wrapping up their STAR assessments (Renaissance Learning) in reading
and math to give teachers a baseline in academic levels for instruction.

At our most recent Teacher Circle, Crystal Linde and Colleen Allen (NU-SCS) presented
Accelerated Reader (AR) to our staff. We have had a few new staff members since we
originally rolled out AR, and they were asking for training in the program.

Our upcoming whole staff professional development will be on October 23rd. HCOE’s
Prevention and Intervention Team is coming to present ideas for Staying Connected in a
Time of Distance.



Agenda ltem 5.
REPORTS

Subject:
5.5 Northern United - Siskiyou Charter School Report

Action Requested:
Information

Previous Staff/Board Action, Backaround Information and/or Statement of Need:
Each month staff will give an update on NU-SCS events and programs. Please see attached.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Kirk Miller




NU-Siskiyou Regional Director Board Report 9/10/2020

In Mt Shasta,

Our Zoom classes are up and running, with a few glitches still. Some students are still
having connectivity issues. It's an ongoing process of problem solving. Some families
have chosen to use our boxes of homeschool curriculum, rather than continue with
Zoom classes. Our first and second outdoor science field trips of the year for
elementary students were postponed due to unhealthy air quality. They have been
rescheduled for Oct 20 and 21. They were supposed to be about rivers and watershed
and ponds.

We now have a parent in Mt Shasta who is taking over managing our regular
newsletter, which has been managed by Andrea Marchyok, one of our teachers up to
this point.

In Yreka,

Zoom classes in Yreka seem to be going well, except one of our teachers is still having
connectivity issues. We are working to solve the problem. Our Yreka high school
science students had an outdoor science field trip in September to Cantara Loop to
study watershed and riparian areas. Our Sustainable Ag course has been meeting at
the Yreka Community Garden to continue tending a section. Covid-19 protocols such as
physical distancing, mask wearing, limiting numbers in enclosed spaces, and ensuring
air flow in the vans. We limited the numbers of students in each van to four.



Schoolwide



We have the members chosen for our School Site Council (SSC). The first meeting will
be Friday, October 9th. The group consists of a parent from Mt Shasta, a parent from
Yreka, a student from Yreka, a teacher from Mt Shasta, a classified staff member from
Mt Shasta, and myself. Items we need to cover in the first meeting include: Electing
officers, getting an overview of what a SSC does, reviewing and approving bylaws,
reviewing and approving the SPSA, setting the SSC meeting dates for the year,
reviewing the Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan, and reviewing the Consolidated
Application/Title | Budget.

Our Remind notification system user list has been updated. This issue with the nightly
sync has been resolved and we’re up and running.



Agenda Item 5.
REPORTS

Subject:
5.6 Board Report

Action Requested:
Information

Previous Staiff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Each month the Board may give a report related to the governance of the schools.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett, Jere Cox

Agenda Item 6. _
DISCUSSION ITEMS

Subject:
6.1 Discussion of Cash Flow and Loan Options

Action Requested:
Information

Previous StafffBoard Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
The Director will give an update on the status of projected cash flow shortfall, as well as an update on a

possible loan option.

Fiscal Implications:
None at this time

Contact Personis: Shari Lovett
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Agenda [tem 6.
DISCUSSION ITEMS

Subject:
6.2 Discussion of Plan for 20-21 NUCS Annual Goals

Action Requested:
Informafion

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
The Board adopted Annual Goals at the September Board Meeting. Administration created a plan to
address these goals. See Attached. '

Fiscal Implications:
None at this time

Contact Person/s: Shari Lovett




2020-2021
Northern United Charter School
Annual Goals and Plan

Goal #1:

Northern United Charter Schools will identify students with learning loss, as a
result of school closure due to Covid-19, and provide intervention in order to
improve student performance outcomes in the core academic areas.

Our primary means of addressing learning loss will be through the use of STAR
Renaissance and CAASPP Interim assessments given at regular intervals throughout
the year. The Core Growth assessment system's screening tool will also be utilized. The
focus of our common assessments will primarily be in English language arts and math.
Students who need extra support will receive intervention services through STAR
Renaissance and XL, as well as APEX credit recovery courses. English language
development assessments will also be given as needed.

Between August 31st and October 2nd, each student grades 2nd through 8th will be
assessed using Renaissance STAR 360 in both Math and English/Language Arts. All
11th grade students will be assessed in Math. The STAR Early Literacy and
Kindergarten Screening Tool will be used for students in grades TK through 1st. These
assessments will be administered in order to determine if any learning loss was
experienced as a result of the facility closures during Covid-19.

Assessment results will be used to determine which students need extra support
through our SST process. The intervention team, together with the teacher, will develop
an intervention and progress monitoring plan specific to the student’s needs. Some
examples of intervention strategies include IXL, Khan Academy and Accelerated
Reader and Accelerated Math.

The assessments will be administered again in December/January and April/May.
These assessments will be compared to the baseline assessments within a growth
report. In addition to these assessments, the CAASPP Interim Blocks will be
administered in both the Fall and Spring semesters.

Additionally, our teachers are developing a list of essential standards that they Will be
monitoring for each student throughout the year. Each of our teachers already meets
_ with every student and parent a minimum of once every 20 school days, or more, as



determined by the independent study contract to determine progress towards
standards. These meetings will provide a regular opportunity to monitor a student’s
progress and determine any extra support that may he needed. If a teacher feels that a
student is in danger of falling behind, they may decide o meet mare often with that
student and provide other supports. Extra tutoring sessions will also be arranged in the
case that a student is struggling to achieve standard benchmarks. In-person tutoring
may be made available to students struggling with the Zoom format.

For foster youth, homeless students and students who qualify for free or reduced [unch,
meals, school materials, curriculum, and supplies will be delivered to them by staff.
Community resources will also be provided as appropriate. The school homeless liaison
will meet with all homeless families to determine appropriate needs. Counseling will be
provided if needed.

For EL students, translated documents will be provided for their families and targeted
ELD instruction will be provided daily. The ELPAC will be administered when available
and appropriate. Any students who require face-to-face instruction will be offered it on a
case-by-case basis.

For students with |IEPs, the case carrier will work with the family to determine progress
on |IEP goals. Students not meeting goals will have the option to have in-person
meetings for their IEP required service time. All students who receive special education
services will be contacted by special education staff to determine face-to-face
instructional needs. IEP meetings will occur to document any changes in instructional
placement. Special education one-to-one aides will be utilized per |IEP team direction.

For students suffering from mental health struggles that may be a barrier to academic
achievement, social and emotional counseling may be provided as needed. Food will be
provided to low-income or homeless students whose hunger might be a barrier to
academic achievement.

The effectiveness of our learning loss mitigation strategies will be determined by
reviewing resuits of regular diagnostic, formative and summative assessments, and in a
review of learning records, in which each student’s progress through State Standards
for each four week learning period is documented. Additionally, anecdotal assessments
of students, parents and teachers will be considered in order to implement in-person
tutoring and other targeted interventions.




Goal #2:

Northern United Charter Schools will ensure that all students have access to an
appropriate education, whether digitally or in-person, and are provided with the
educational tools required to learn in environments that refiect 21st century
learning.

Each student’s family will be contacted to assess home technology needs. For those
needing a device, Chromebooks will be issued. For students without internet access, a
hotspot will be provided. School Google accounts will be provided to each student.
Security filtering software will be used on all school devices and accounts. Our wireless
networks will be made available outside our buildings to students after hours as a way
to target homeless students whao may not have access to the internet.

Teachers will offer courses via Zoom and Google Meet to students while facilities are
closed. Teachers will encourage dual enrollment at our local colleges. Teachers will
continue to be trained in the online learning platforms that we provide. Teachers will
continue to attend AVID trainings remotely, and use and encourage the use of AVID
strategies, in particular, creativity, collaboration and critical thinking all of which truly
reflects 21st century learning.

Goal #3:

Northern United Charter Schools will utilize engagement strategies with students
to ensure a positive school experience and offer remote opportunities for
parent/community involvement.

Our engagement is determined by assessing the amount of work completed rather than
physical attendance at a facility. If a student is found to be falling behind in their
assignments, a meeting will be held, as outlined in our missed assignment policy, to
determine how we can better support students in completing their assignments at home.
We will also be tracking contacts with students, as well as their participation in Zoom
classes and tutoring sessions. This data will help us determine which students are not
taking advantage of the extra instructional supports we are providing and will be helpful
when having a missed assignment policy meeting. As part of our missed assignment
policy and procedures, if a student is determined by their teacher to be not progressing
or engaging, the teacher will contact the parents, as well as an administrator. A meeting
will be held with the family to determine what barriers exist to impede participation or
progress and a plan will be developed and implemented to reduce these barriers and
get the student back on track. The parent(s), student, teacher and administrator and, if

————appropriate; counselor will-attend the meeting- The-purpose-of this-meeting-is-to



determine how best to support the student. At the meeting, specific goals regarding
expectations of work completed and attendance of scheduled meetings will be decided
and written. These goals will include a timeline and a date to reconvene.

In order to communicate with families during this time, a school-wide information system
will be utilized. Additionally, learning centers will send out progress reports in order to
keep parents/guardians in the know about the academic progress of their student.
Learning centers/teachers will also distribute newsletters to all families on a regular
basis. We will also host digital Back-to-School Nights and parent/teacher conferences.

Our NUCS website, with information about our school and with parent resources, has a
special Covid-19 page with resources specific to Covid-19. Parents/guardians can also
access all information regarding counseling services, both academic and social
emotional.

For our board meetings, all agendas are on our website and at each of our facilities.
The public is able to participate in the meetings through Zoom teleconferencing and
phone calls, Any member of the public may contact the school administrator to provide
feedback. They have the opportunity to provide written feedback, phone calls, emails or
through Zoom.

Teachers will play an important role in monitoring the mental health and social and
emotional well being of students. Through regular online interactions with students and
discussions with parents, teachers and other staff members will have ample
opportunities to assess students’ well being. We will have regular staff meetings in
which we will discuss our observations. This will allow a time for teachers to share their
concerns with other staff, counselors, and administration and put a plan of action in
place to provide support to students who need it. We also contract with an internet filter
company that not only monitors student searches, but also student emails, looking for
words or statements that suggest a risk for self-harm. We will revisit PD for our staff in
trauma-informed teaching practices. The school counselor and school psychologist
have regular office hours in which they are available for consultation and counseling
services for students and staff. They compiled a list of resources for mental health
support. This resource list is shared with all staff and on our website for family and
student access. It is kept up-to-date as new resources emerge. The counselor and
school psychologist meet via Zoom with students needing support. In addition,
counseling support and referrals to outside agencies will be instituted if our counselor
deems it necessary.




Agenda Item 7.
NEXT BOARD MEETING

Subject:
7.1 Possible Agenda ltems

Action Requested:
None

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
Discussion of topics to cover at the next meeting: Single Plan for Student Achievement

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s:
Shari Lovett, Jere Cox

Agenda ltem 7.
NEXT BOARD MEETING

Subject:
7.2 Next Board Meeting Date: November 12th

Action Requested:
None

Previous Staff/Board Action, Background Information and/or Statement of Need:
The next board meeting is based on the board adopted meeting schedule.

Fiscal Implications:
None

Contact Person/s:
Shari Lovett, Jere Cox

Agenda item 8.
ADJOURN
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